

No. 15-5128

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURTS OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
Plaintiff/Appellant,

V.

OFFICE OF SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY POLICY,
Defendant/Appellee.

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE
FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS AND 26 MEDIA
ORGANIZATIONS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Katie Townsend, Esq.
Counsel of Record
Bruce D. Brown, Esq.
Adam A. Marshall, Esq.
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th Street NW, Ste. 1250
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 795-9300
ktownsend@rcfp.org

OF COUNSEL

Richard A. Bernstein
Sabin, Bermant & Gould LLP
4 Times Square, 23rd Floor
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Advance Publications,
Inc.*

Kevin M. Goldberg
Fletcher, Heald & Hildreth, PLC
1300 N. 17th St., 11th Floor
Arlington, VA 22209
*Counsel for American Society of News
Editors and for Association of
Alternative Newsmedia*

Karen Kaiser
General Counsel
The Associated Press
450 W. 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001
Counsel for The Associated Press

David C. Vigilante
Johnita P. Due
Cable News Network, Inc.
1 CNN Center
Atlanta, GA 30303
Counsel for Cable News Network, Inc.

Rachel Matteo-Boehm
Bryan Cave LLP
560 Mission Street, Suite 2500
San Francisco, CA 94105
Counsel for Courthouse News Service

Lance Lovell
Managing Attorney, Disputes
Cox Media Group, Inc.
6205 Peachtree Dunwoody Road
Atlanta, GA 30328
Counsel for Cox Media Group, Inc.

Mark H. Jackson
Jason P. Conti
Jacob P. Goldstein
Dow Jones & Company, Inc.
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
*Counsel for Dow Jones & Company,
Inc.*

Peter Scheer
First Amendment Coalition
534 Fourth St., Suite B
San Rafael, CA 94901
*Counsel for First Amendment
Coalition*

Lynn Oberlander
General Counsel, Media Operations
First Look Media, Inc.
162 Fifth Avenue
8th Floor
New York, New York 10010
Counsel for First Look Media, Inc.

Barbara W. Wall
Senior Vice President & Chief Legal
Officer
Gannett Co., Inc.
7950 Jones Branch Drive
McLean, VA 22107
Counsel for Gannett Co., Inc.

Polly Grunfeld Sack
SVP, General Counsel and Secretary
GateHouse Media, LLC
175 Sully's Trail, 3rd Floor
Pittsford, New York 14534
Counsel for GateHouse Media, LLC

David S. Bralow
General Counsel
MediaNews Group
448 Lincoln Highway
Fairless Hills, PA 19030
Counsel for MediaNews Group

James Cregan
Executive Vice President
MPA – The Association of Magazine
Media
1211 Connecticut Ave. NW Suite 610
Washington, DC 20036
Counsel for MPA

Charles D. Tobin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

OF COUNSEL	i
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	7
RULE 29(C)(5) CERTIFICATION	8
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS.....	8
CIRCUIT RULE 29(D) CERTIFICATION	8
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE BRIEF	8
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	8
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS AND ACRONYMS	9
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. The District Court misconstrued <i>Kissinger</i> and applied an erroneous legal standard for determining whether records have been “withheld.”	12
A. <i>Kissinger</i>	13
B. Whether a requested record is an “agency record,” and	17
whether it has been “withheld,” are separate, distinct inquiries.	17
C. The District Court erroneously applied part of the “agency	21
records” analysis to determine that the records requested by CEI were not “withheld.”	21
i. The District Court failed to apply the correct Rule 34-based standard for determining whether an agency has “control” of records sufficient to “withhold” them.....	23
ii. Assuming, <i>arguendo</i> , that “control” sufficient to “withhold” records is determined by reference to the Burka factors, the District Court failed to apply that test.....	26
II. The District Court’s decision undermines FOIA.....	27
A. Government employees increasingly use personal email	28
accounts to conduct the public’s business.	28
B. Access under FOIA to agency records maintained on.....	31
government employees’ personal email accounts is critical if the public is to be kept informed about what their government is up to.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	34

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)..... 36
APPENDIX A: DESCRIPTIONS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AAB Joint Venture v. United States</i> , 75 Fed. Cl. 432 (2007).....	24
<i>Alexander v. FBI</i> , 194 F.R.D. 299 (D.D.C. 2000)	24
<i>Associated Press v. United States Department of State</i> , No. 1:15-cv-345 (D.D.C. filed Mar. 11, 2015)	30
<i>Bradford v. Dir. Empl. Sec. Dep’t.</i> , 128 S.W.3d 20 (Ark. Ct. App. 2003).....	32
* <i>Bureau of Nat’l Affairs v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 742 F.2d 1484 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	19, 20, 21, 22, 27
* <i>Burka v. United States HHS</i> , 87 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	19, 20, 21, 26
<i>Burton v. Mann</i> , 74 Va. Cir. 471 (Va. Cir. Ct. 2008)	33
<i>CEI v. NASA</i> , 989 F.Supp.2d 74 (D.D.C. 2013)	21, 27
* <i>Consumer Fed’n of Am. v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 455 F.3d 283 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12, 18, 19, 27, 28
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. United States DOJ</i> , 539 F. Supp. 2d 363 (D.D.C. 2008)	30
<i>EPA v. Mink</i> , 410 U.S. 73 (1973)	23
<i>Forsham v. Califano</i> , 587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978).....	19
<i>FTC v. Lights of Am. Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 17212 (C.D. Cal. Jan. 20, 2012)	25
<i>Gordon Partners v. Blumenthal (In re NTL, Inc. Sec. Litig.)</i> , 244 F.R.D. 179 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	24
<i>Hayes v. Oregonian Publishing Co.</i> , No. 15CV04530 (Or. Cir. Ct., 3rd Jud. D., Aug. 5, 2015)	33
* <i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (1980)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 23, 25, 34
* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.	

<i>Landmark Legal Found. v. EPA</i> , 959 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013).....	30
<i>Landmark Legal Foundation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 959 F.Supp.2d 175 (D.D.C. 2013)	26
* <i>McGehee v. CIA</i> , 697 F.2d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	15, 17, 18, 23
<i>Moore v. Bush</i> , 601 F. Supp. 2d 6 (D.D.C. 2009).....	27
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	10
<i>O’Neill v. City of Shoreline</i> , 240 P.3d 1149 (Wash. 2010).....	33
<i>Riddell Sports v. Brooks</i> , 158 F.R.D. 555 (S.D.N.Y. 1994)	24
<i>Tax Analysts v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 845 F.2d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1988)...	20
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press</i> , 489 U.S. 749 (1989).....	10
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	18, 34
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(A)	25
* 5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(4)(B)	12, 14, 17
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(5)	23
Rules	
* Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....	12, 18, 23, 24, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 45.....	23
Treatises	
<i>Moore’s Federal Practice</i> (Matthew Bender 3d Ed.).....	24

Other Authorities

Aaron Blake, <i>E-mails suggest top Christie aide used lane closures for retribution</i> , The Wash. Post (Jan. 8, 2014)	32
Adam Sneed, <i>Colin Powell says he doesn't have any of his State emails</i> , Politico (Mar. 8, 2015)	34
Bill Barrow, The Associated Press, <i>Beyond Clinton, many 2016 hopefuls have used private email—including Martin O'Malley</i> , The Balt. Sun (Mar. 7, 2015)	31
Bryan Lowry, <i>Lobbyists got a sneak peek at Gov. Sam Brownback's budget</i> , The Kan. City Star (Jan. 27, 2015)	32
Carol D. Leonnig and Joe Stephens, <i>Energy Department loan program staffers were warned not to use personal email</i> , The Wash. Post (Aug. 14, 2012)	30
Charles S. Clark, <i>Hillary Clinton Not Alone in Using Private Emails to Govern</i> , Gov't Executive (Mar. 3, 2015)	29
Chris Zubak-Skees, <i>Palin used six email accounts as governor</i> , The Sunlight Found. (Jun. 15, 2011)	31
Dorian Hargrove, <i>City accused of subverting public records law in lawsuit over Convention Center expansion</i> , San Diego Reader (Jul. 10, 2013)	31
<i>Going Dark: Encryption, Technology, and the Balance Between Public Safety and Privacy, before the Sen. Comm. on the Judiciary</i> , 114th Cong. (Jul. 8, 2015) (statement of Sally Quillian Yates and James B. Comey)	29
Kristen Purcell & Lee Raine, <i>Email and the Internet Are the Dominant Technological Tools in American Workplaces</i> , Pew Res. Center	28
Letter from United States House of Representatives, Committee on Oversight and Government Reform, to Lois Lerner, Internal Revenue Service (Aug. 13, 2013)	30
Monica Davey & Steven Yaccino, <i>Aides' Emails Provide Detailed Look at Wisconsin's Governor</i> , The N.Y. Times (Feb. 19, 2014)	31
Oral Argument, <i>Kissinger v. Reporters Committee</i> , 445 U.S. 136 (No. 78-1088)	14

Sheryl Gay Stolberg, *Advisers' E-Mail Accounts May Have Mixed Politics and Business, White House Says*, The N.Y. Times (Apr. 12, 2007)..... 30

The L.A. Times Editorial Board, *Public officials in a wired world: How much privacy should they get?*, latimes.com (Apr. 15, 2014)..... 34
